

No. 15-196

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

REPLY BRIEF

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
T. JOHN TRAN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply Brief..... 1

I. The opinion below has created a split over
the interpretation of the FOIA and has no
supporting precedent. 4

II. The opinion below improperly expanded
the scope the exemption and is contrary to
the structure and purpose of the FOIA..... 8

III. This case implicates competing public
safety concerns. 11

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)...	7
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009)	2, 4, 9, 11, 12
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009)	5, 8
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v.</i> <i>DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Boehm v. FBI</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Brestle v. Lappin</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .	5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) (Powell, J. dissenting)	6
<i>Edmond v. USPS Gen. Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian</i> <i>Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Long v. OPM</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	10, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11

<i>Quinto v. DOJ</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	6
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partn.</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	10, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10, 11
<i>Cellphone Cutoff in N.Y. is Questioned</i> , L.A. Times (July 12, 2005)	12
DOJ, Office of Info. Policy, <i>FOIA Guide: Exemption 7(F)</i> (2004).....	1
FCC, Enforcement Advisory No. 2012-08, Cell Jammers, GPS Jammers, and Other Jamming Devices (Oct. 15, 2012)	12
FCC, Enforcement Advisory No. 2014-5, Warning: Jammer Use Prohibited (Dec. 8, 2014)	12
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	5
